Public Document Pack

HEALTH
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
PANEL

Thursday, 20th March, 2014
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Stevens (Chair)
Councillor Claisse (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Cunio

Councillor Laming

Councillor Parnell

Councillor Spicer

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw

Democratic Support Officer

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Dorota Goble

Improvement Manager

Tel: 023 8083 3317

Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel (Terms of Reference)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have 6 scheduled meetings per year
with additional meetings organised as required.

e To discharge all responsibilities
of the Council for health overview
and scrutiny, whether as a
statutory duty or through the
exercise of a power, including
subject to formal guidance being
issued from the Department of
health, the referral of issues to
the Secretary of State.

e To undertake the scrutiny of
Social Care issues in the City
unless they are forward plan
items. In such circumstances
members of the halth Overview
and Scrutiny Panel will be invited
to the relevant Overview and
Scrutiny Management Committee
meeting where they are
discussed.

e To develop and agree the annual
health and social care scrutiny
work programme.

e To scrutinise the development
and implementation of the Joint
Strategic Needs Assessment and
Health and Wellbeing Strategy
developed by the Health and
Wellbeing Board.

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members
of the public may address the meeting
about any report on the agenda for the
meeting in which they have a relevant
interest

Smoking policy — the Council operates
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.

e Torespond to proposals and
consultations from NHS bodies in
respect of substantial variations in
service provision and any other
major health consultation e
[...]
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

o comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20"
February 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7 INQUIRY MEETING 2: INQUIRY MEETING 2 - ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT
SERVICES THROUGH THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR AND ACCESS TO AND
DISCHARGE FROM HEALTH SERVICES

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive introducing the speakers that will address the
Inquiry in relation to the provision of key services for single homeless people, attached.

Wednesday, 12 March 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2014

Present:

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Claisse (Vice-Chair), Cunio, Laming, Parnell
and Spicer

Also in Attendance Councillor Payne — Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability

43.

44.

Councillor Shields — Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Bogle

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 23" January 2014 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

INQUIRY INTO THE IMPACT OF HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS ON THE

HEALTH OF SINGLE PEOPLE: MEETING ONE - SETTING THE SCENE

The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive introducing the
concepts and the speakers setting the context for the Inquiry.

The Panel received presentations from the South East Regional Manager of Homeless
Link, the Council's Housing Needs Manager, the Commissioner for Supporting People
and Adult Care Services, and a Consultant Nurse from Homeless Healthcare Team.

On hearing the presentation from Homeless Link the Panel noted:

the key principles of the organisation;
the organisations view of the current national context for homelessness and
health detailing:
o the current statistics, trends and numbers of homeless;
how the Health Needs Audit tool was an important in identifying what was
needed to address issues relating to health matters;
the health inequality trends of the Homeless. It was noted that:
o 80% of homeless people have more than one physical health need;
o 70% have at least one mental health problem;
o rough sleepers are more than 200 times more likely to have tuberculosis;
o the average age of death for a homeless individual was between 43-47;
and
o 50-75% of rough sleepers have mental disorder such as anxiety,
depression and psychosis.
the wider costs to individuals, the National Health Service and society as a
whole;
barriers to the homeless accessing the right services including:
o difficulties with registering for medical support;
o a lack of integration of services to support individuals; and
o the tendency for the homeless fall beneath treatment thresholds because
their needs are too complex; and
the Southampton perspective the Panel noted that;
o Southampton’s approach to homelessness was seen as a national good
example;

-21 -



o Southampton was one of the first areas to carry out the Homeless Health
Audit;
o the City has a Homeless Health team - A multi-disciplinary primary care
team providing care to homeless people in Southampton;
o the services available to homeless in Southampton including:
» Southampton Street Intensive and Resettlement Service —
including an in house needle exchange;
» St James - a home for vulnerable older people with a history of
homelessness; and
» Two Saints - Introduction of Psychologically Informed
Environments into all their hostels and
» The Breathing Spaces Project.

The Panel received introductions to the Council’s policy perspective on the provision of
services to combat homelessness and improvement of health services from the Cabinet
Members for Housing and Sustainability and Health and Adult Social Care.

The Panel also considered further evidence relating to the local situation from the City
Council’'s Housing Needs Manager, the Commissioner for Supporting People and Adult
Social Care Services and a Consultant Nurse from the Homeless Healthcare Team
including:-

an overview of the City’s housing stock including the level of income required for
1 and 2 bedroom starter home compared with the median gross income within
the City,
the numbers of Households of the Council’s waiting list and the high demand for
one bedroom properties;
that City’s statutory obligations for certain types of individuals;
the potential impact of welfare reform.
statistics relating to:

o homeless applications by priority need;

o rough sleeping in Southampton; and

o triggers causing rough sleeping in Southampton.
measures taken to tackle rough sleeping in Southampton;
the various levels of help that the supporting people services are able to supply;
the emphasis on prevention and enablement for potential services users aiming
to resolve issues before they declined any further;
how the Homeless Health Care Team aims to support individuals;
the health trends and concerns affecting by homelessness and how the local
services were structured to tackle these.

RESOLVED that the presentations made by Homeless Link, the Council’s Housing
Needs Manager, the Commissioner for Supporting People and Adult Care Services,
and a Consultant Nurse from Homeless Healthcare Team, be noted and the information
provided be entered into the Inquiry’s file of evidence.

-22 -



Agenda ltem 7

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: INQUIRY MEETING 2 - ACCOMMODATION AND
SUPPORT SERVICES THROUGH THE VOLUNTARY
SECTOR AND ACCESS TO AND DISCHARGE FROM
HEALTH SERVICES

DATE OF DECISION: 20 FEBRUARY 2014
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Dorota Goble Tel: 023 8083 3317
E-mail:  dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: | 023 8083 2060

E-mail:  suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

This report provides details for the second meeting of the Health Overview and
Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) Inquiry examining the impact of housing and homelessness
on the health of single people.

The issues will be separated into two sections:

Part A will focus on homelessness accommodation and support services, offered by
the voluntary sector. Services represented will include:

For adults:
e Society of Saint James - Guy Malcolm, Operations Director
e Two Saints - Jon Bramley, Business Development Manager
For young people:
e No Limits — Alison Ward
[...]
ices have recently been extended and improved via QIPP. Jackie Hall,
SCC Integrated Commissioning Unit, Commissioner will outline the services
and issues for clients linked to homelessness. An overview of the substance
misuse services is attached at Appendix 7.

Version Number 3



13.

14.

15.

16.

Mental Health Services are provided in Southampton by the Southern Health
NHS Foundation Trust. Dr Shanaya Rathod, will give the panel an insight into
the issues for mental health services and homelessness. An overview of the
city’s mental health services is attached at Appendix 8.

John Callaway, a social worker predominantly supporting vulnerable adults
with complex alcohol needs will highlight a number of case studies that reflect
some of the issues facing his clients. It is also intended that a strategic
perspective is also given on the key issues for adult safeguarding — to be
confirmed.

It is also planned that the panel will be have an overview of the council’s
children’s safeguarding perspective - a representative from the children
safeguarding team is still to be confirmed.

The Panel is invited to have a discussion on the overall model of provision for
homelessness health from a practitioner’s perspective with those giving
evidence for access to health services and accommodation and support
services provided by voluntary sector.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue

17 None
Property/Other
18. None.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

19.

The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the
Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public
Involvement in Health Act 2007.

Other Legal Implications:

20. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
21. None

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL

Version Number 4



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

Inquiry Plan Version 3

Overview of Society of St James

Overview of the Two Saints

Overview of No Limits

Overview of the Chapter 1 Kingsley House

Overview of Homeless Healthcare Team

Overview of Substance misuse services

© N g ~wId =

Mental Health Services, southern Health

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Yes/No

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for

inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule
12A allowing document to be
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Version Number




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Appendix 1
INQUIRY PROGRAMME (Amended March 2014)

Meeting 1: 20 February 2014

SETTING THE SCENE

National and local picture of homelessness

Single homelessness health needs and trends

Consider the health inequalities of homelessness compared to the local population and
cost /impacts of demand on services

Outline of the model for homelessness prevention for adults and young people

To be invited:

Sarah Gorton, Homeless Link

Liz Slater, Housing Needs Manager

Matthew Waters, Commissioner for Supporting People and Adult Care Services
Pam Campbell, Homelessness Health team*

Clir Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability

CliIr Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care

Visits to be arranged prior to meeting*
Homeless Health Team
Street Homeless Prevention Team

Meeting 2: 20 March 2014

PART A: ACCESS TO AND DISCHARGE FROM HEALTH SERVICES
To be invited:

Homeless Health team, Pam Campbell

Substance Misuse Services, Colin McAlister

Mental Health services — Southern Health

Housing Coordinator, NHS Acute Care Support Team, Sean Smith?
Adult Safeguarding, John Callaway, Southampton Social Services

PART B: ACCOMMODATION BASED SERVICE PROVIDERS
Adults:

Society of St James*

Two Saints*

Young People
YMCA

Chapter 1*
No Limits*

Visits to be arranged p
[...]
er services:
The Street Homeless Prevention Team — Southampton City Council (SCC)

The Homeless Health Care Team — Solent NHS

Floating Support service
Other agencies, for example DWP or CAB, offer timetabled advice clinics

The Day Centre has seen a marked increase in people using its services, particularly more recently.

1600
1400 Total Day Centre Usage /
1200 /
1000 A\ /
800//\-/\/\/\\//—
600
400
200
o4+—p - eTotal.
m g 88 LIS S TN AagdEgE R

The Day Centre receives some general funding from Southampton City Council, as well as specific
monies to fund work such as the Accommodation Finder. The shortfall between funding received and



Homelessness and Health
Two Saints
actual running costs has, over recent years, been covered by Two Saj nts

fundraising and Two Saints’ reserves. This is not sustainable in the long
run and the situation will become worse as further SCC funding
reductions take effect. It will be impossible to continue to offer the current level of service to clients.

2. Patrick House

Patrick House offers two services within the homelessness pathway.

a. Assessment Service

Around 20 rooms at any one time are occupied by clients whose needs are being assessed. We have a
maximum of 4 weeks to complete this assessment, during which time it is necessary to gain their trust,
complete a full Risk Assessment and Risk Management Plan, assess support needs and agree a Support
Plan and make a referral to whichever support services are needed. These can include other
homelessness services within the pathway and also specialist services like professional counselling,
substance misuse or mental health. Referrals to homelessness services can include any service within
the homelessness pathway.

b. Intensive Service

The other 36 rooms are given over to the Intensive Service. This supports clients to address the issues
that have contributed to them becoming homeless. This may include ensuring that they make use of
the specialist services mentioned above, or wo
[...]
y of support and peer support in the community for people concerned by their alcohol
use.

Community Wrap Around Services are provided by The Society of St James

DRUGS

The Bridge is open six days a week and is the first point of contact for people who want help with drugs in Southampton. The
Bridge offers advice and information, harm reduction, one to one and group work and referral to other services or agencies. The
Bridge also provides access to Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust’s care coordination and the rapid prescribing service for
people who need substitute prescribing for heroin and some other drugs.

The Drug Intervention Programme (DIP) provides a similar range of services to The Bridge but is specifically for people who use
drugs and who are involved with criminal justice agencies.

The DIP also provides drug treatment for a person who’s Court Order includes Probation supervised Drug Rehabilitation
Requirement (DRR).

SHARP (Southampton Harm Reduction Partnership) is based at The Bridge and has two components

Assertive Outreach Service ~ providing outreach to engage groups that are underrepresented or may need additional support to
enter treatment and with service users who are struggling to remain in treatment and to re-engage with those who have
dropped out.

Harm Reduction ~ As well as the provision of sterile injecting equipment (needle exchange services) SHARP provides advice,
information and care to reduce the harm of taking drugs including safe injecting techniques, alternatives to injecting, wound
care, BBV testing and inoculations, health checks and referral to further treatment services.

The service also offers a specialist needle exchange service for steroid users.

SHARP also works with a number of pharmacies and hostels in the City to offer Needle Exchange and Harm Reduction Services

YOUNG PEOPLE
DASH Youth Drug and Alcohol Project offering confidential support and advice for drug, alcohol or solvent problems to anyone

1inder 19 vear
[...]
tel accommodation
e Continued support of access to Naloxone and associated training
e Continued effective joint working between Substance Misuse Services and services for
people at risk of or currently Homeless

Blood Borne Virus
The sharing of contaminated injecting equipment presents a significant risk of BBV infection. The
burden of undiagnosed Hepatitis C, in particular, presents significant health costs.
»= Develop interventions to encourage hostel residents to access testing and treatment for
BBV
= Support initiatives to provide harm reduction equipment, advice and information, across our
services for people engaging with homeless services.



This page is intentionally left blank



Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Homelessness Inquiry

Report from Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust
10 March 2014

Agenda ltem 7
southern HearrdikEy Y

NHS Foundation Trust

Homelessness and mental health in Southampton

Overview

Mental health problems and homelessness are intrinsically
linked. Mental ill-health can cause homelessness, and be a
result of homelessness.

National and local data shows homeless people are more
likely to be experiencing mental health problems compared
to the housed population. Evidence also suggests homeless
people are more likely to access acute health services for
their mental and physical health. It is estimated that 60-
70% of homeless people have some form of mental health
problem, including depression, psychosis, and self-harming
behaviour. In many cases these illnesses are undiagnosed.

Histories of childhood abuse, alcohol and substance
misuse, relationship breakdowns, periods in prison, and
bereavements are common experiences amongst people
using homelessness services. All are risk factors in the
development of mental health problems.

Between 10 — 50% of homeless people using mental health
services have some form of dual-diagnosis {(more than one
condition requiring treatment).

How we work with homeless people and services
[...]
 rooms and
laundry

SOUTHAMPTON
LTy COUNCIL




Extra Care

* Extra Care is accommodation for those over the age of
60 who wish to live independently whilst having
access to a range of facilities.

* Some schemes have guest rooms, hairdressers and
restaurants.

* Care agency based in the schemes and sleep-in staff
for emergencies.

® Cannot cater for night time needs at present.

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL




	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Inquiry Meeting 2: INQUIRY MEETING 2 - ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT SERVICES THROUGH THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR AND ACCESS TO AND DISCHARGE FROM HEALTH SERVICES
	APPX 1 INQUIRY PROGRAMME V3 March 14
	APPX 2 SSJ Report for the Homelessness Health Inquiry - March 2014 v2
	APPX 3 2 saints Health Summary
	APPX 4 No limits
	Appendix 5
	APPX 6 homeless healthcare team services
	APPX 7 Substance misuse Health Inquiry1
	Appendix 8




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 23 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Claisse (Vice-Chair), Cunio, Parnell and 
Bogle 
 

Apologies: Councillors Laming and Spicer 
 

 
45. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillors Spicer and Laming and Councillor Bogle’s 
appointment to the Panel following a motion at Council. 
 

46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 20th February 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

47. INQUIRY MEETING 2 - ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT SERVICES THROUGH 
THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR AND ACCESS TO AND DISCHARGE FROM HEALTH 
SERVICES  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive introducing the 
speakers due to address the Inquiry in relation to the provision of key services for single 
homeless people.  
 
On hearing presentations detailing the support services available for homeless adults 
and young people, from the Society of St James, Two Saints, No Limits and Chapter 1 
the Panel noted: 
 

• the importance of these agencies to the Council for the provision of services to 
the homeless;  

• how the lack of housing affected the health of their clients; 
• the aspirations and aims of the agencies; 
• how these agencies link into the provision of health services; 
• the range of services provided by these agencies and the range of services by 

Agencies that ensured that support for those individuals can be tailored 
dependent on their needs; 

• that these agencies provide services that aim both to prevent further decline of 
an individual circumstance and provide services that are a safety net for those 
people that had no other options; 

• that mediation between families to enable a return to the family home was the 
preferred option for younger clients and it acknowledged that this was not always 
possible.  The Panel noted that every effort was taken to avoid young people 
using adult serves; 

• the importance of work undertaken by the day centres and the links between 
SCC and the various agencies; 

• that the access to public funding may cause a barrier for the provision of 
services to non- European Union clients; 



 

 
- 24 - 

 

• the use private landlords with agency support to provide housing for those in 
need; and 

• a number of specific projects like the Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM), 
Housing First and breathing spaces. 

 
On hearing presentations from the Homeless Health Care Team, the Drug and Alcohol 
Treatment Services and the Mental Health Services detailing access to and discharge 
from health services, the Panel noted: 
 

• that 1-in-5 inpatients in Southern Health trust Mental Health Services are ready 
for discharge but lack suitable accommodation; 

• that homeless people are also more likely to spend longer in acute care due to 
difficulties in securing follow on support and accommodation; 

• the structure and services of the Homeless HealthCare Team; 
• the predominant health concerns and conditions that the healthcare team deal 

with and how they respond to them; 
• the percentage of clients using the Drug and Alcohol services team that are 

either homeless or have a housing problem; 
• that the numbers of people using drug and alcohol treatment services was 

increasing in Southampton;  
• that there were a number of ongoing initiatives in the City designed to help make 

a difference to those with drug or alcohol dependency; 
• the importance of training professionals so that they are aware of drug and 

alcohol matters; 
• the cost benefits of dealing with those with dependency and the public support 

for the initiatives like the Naxolone programme; and 
• that there is an effective joint working practice between the Substance Misuse 

Services and services for people at risk of homelessness or who are currently 
Homeless. 

 
RESOLVED that the presentations made at the meeting be noted and the information 
provided be entered into the Inquiry’s file of evidence.  
 

 


